



of the City Council

KEVIN JAMES COOPER

Police Sergeant In Recognition of your Retirement

WHEREAS, Sergeant Kevin Cooper nobly served his country as a member of the United States Air Force for ten years, receiving his honorable discharge in May 1995; and

WHEREAS, Kevin was hired as a Police Officer by the City of Yuba City on June 24th, 2001, after a very competitive and comprehensive testing process; and

WHEREAS, he successfully competed and was selected to the positions of Field Training Officer, Cadet Advisor, Defensive Tactics Advisor, Honor Guard Member, Peer Support Member and Traffic Officer; and

WHEREAS, he was one of the instrumental officers in the renovation and rejuvenation of the Chaplaincy and the Honor Guard program; and

WHEREAS, he was recognized in 2014 for his outstanding devotion to the mission of the department and the welfare of its staff with the Department Spirit Award; and

WHEREAS, he tested for and earned the position of Police Sergeant in January of 2019, being recognized for his leadership abilities and outstanding devotion to duty; and

WHEREAS, Sergeant Kevin Cooper took an oath when he was hired to, "Preserve, Protect and Defend the Constitution," an oath he never broke; and

WHEREAS, Sergeant Kevin Cooper kept faith with the public he so honorably served for more than 35 years of public and military service.

NOW, THEREFORE, Let it be resolved, that I, Marc Boomgaarden, Mayor of the City of Yuba City, on behalf of the entire Council and citizens we serve, do hereby congratulate Sergeant Kevin Cooper on the occasion of his honorable retirement, September 24th, 2021. We wish Kevin, the very best in his future.

Done on this 21st day of September, 2021 in the City of Yuba City, County of Sutter, State of California.